

#### GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA

### INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE, AURANGABAD.

And a

: - 91-240-2400598,

Nipat-niranjan Nagar,

Tele-Fax

:- 91-240-2400103

Caves Road,

e-mail

:- director@inosca.org

Aurangabad - 431 004.

Web-site :- www.inosca.org

Dr Hemlata J. Wankhede

Director

No. Acad./2015-16/ 552

Date: - 04/03/2016

To:

The Hon'ble Vice Chancellor
Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University
Aurangabad, 431004

Subject: Memorandum of Understanding between Govt. Institute of Science, Aurangabad and Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad

Respected Sir,

With reference to the captioned subject, we at the Government Institute of Science, Aurangabad are eager to strengthen our academic ties with the esteemed and internationally acclaimed Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad, by way of signing a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the University. The Institute of Science, Aurangabad, is a post-graduate education and research institute administered by Department of Higher Education, Govt. of Maharashtra and affiliated to Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad. The institute houses five post-graduate departments, viz. Botany, Biotechnology, Microbiology, Geology and Biophysics catering M.Sc. and Ph.D. courses.

We trust that our academic ties with the University will benefit the PG students as well as faculty members and researchers of the various departments of our two institutions. I therefore request you to consider our request.

Thanking you.

Reply 1497

Yours sincerely

Director

Gov. Institute of Science Aurangabad.

# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU) OF SCIENTIFIC AND EDUCATIONAL CO-OPERATION

#### BETWEEN

## DR. BABASAHEB AMBEDKAR MARATHWADA UNIVERSITY, AURANGABAD, INDIA

#### AND

#### THE GOVERNMENT INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE (PG AND RESEARCH INSTITUTE, DEPT. OF HIGHER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA), AURANGABAD, INDIA

In accordance with a mutual desire to promote, develop and accelerate academic activities between the two institutions, viz. Government Institute of Science, Aurangabad and Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad (herein referred to as the two institutions), we agree to the following statement of intent on educational and research co-operation on this day, the 4<sup>th</sup> of March 2016. The co-operation in specific areas may be designed by mutual consent and incorporated in to specific additional agreements upon signature by the appropriate authorities of the two institutions.

- 1. The Govt. Institute of Science, Aurangabad and Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad agree to the following general areas of interest and co-operation:
  - exchange of research scholars (including Ph.D. students, research fellows, project fellows/technicians/assistants, scientists, etc.) to conduct research of mutual interest,
  - b. exchange of teachers for short term visit,
  - c. joint organization of symposia, conferences or workshops,
  - d. joint research projects in the mutually agreed upon fields encompassing various departments of the two institutions belonging to the science, commerce, arts, management and other faculties,
  - e. joint promotion of each other's capabilities,
  - f. joint use of research facilities,
  - g. joint publications.

- 2. If any collaborative projects and/or funding proposals are undertaken, a detailed research collaboration agreement will be negotiated between the two institutions.
- 3. Both the institutions agree that all financial arrangements necessary to implement this MoU or any subsequent agreement must be negotiated according to the regulation of each institution and depends on the availability of funds.

4. Both the institutions recognize that:

- a. this MoU establishes a foundation of mutual understanding and interest and does not itself entail any financial obligations for either institution,
- b. this MoU will take effect from the date of its signing and shall be valid for the period of five years from that date, unless terminated earlier upon six months notice by either institution,
- c. this MoU may be revoked or modified by mutual agreement between the institutions and may be extended beyond its initial five year term by mutual agreement.

04 03/2016

Prof. Dr. B. A. Chopde Vice Chancellor Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad (MS), India

Vice-Chancellor Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Marathwada University, Aurangabad.

48-41316 Dr. Hemlata J. Wankhede Dr. M. A. Lokhande

Director

Govt. Institute of Science. Babasanes and Sankerlkar

Aurangabad (MS)

India

Registrat

Maldanda University, Augustate (MS), India

Director Govt. Institute of Science Aurangabad.



